NOV 0 8 1983

ORDINANCE NO. 83-14

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING CLOSING OF A PORTION OF A CERTAIN STREET IN THE CITY OF RUSSELLVILLE, KENTUCKY

WHEREAS, at a regular meeting of the Council of the City of Russellville, Kentucky, held at the City Hall in the City of Russellville, Kentucky, on the 8th. day of November, 1983, it was deemed necessary to close an unopened portion of Timken Street North of Baker Drive in Wilson Subdivision and extending 98.0 feet North of Baker Drive in Wilson Subdivision and extending 98.0 feet North of said Baker Drive to property of the Russellville Independent School District Board of Education of Russellville, Logan County, Kentucky in the City of Russellville, and

WHEREAS, said action is in the best interest of the residents of Russellville,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF RUSSELLVILLE, KENTUCKY:

Ι

That there be closed the following street and public way which is located in the City of Russellville, Kentucky, and described as follows, to-wit:

Being an unopened portion of Timken Street North of Baker and extending 98.0 feet North of said Baker Drive to property of the Russellville Independent School District Board of Education of Russellville, Logan County, Kentucky in the City of Russellville. That Louis M. Waller, for and on behalf of the City of Russellville, Kentucky, be and he is hereby authorized to institute an action in the Logan Circuit Court to have said street closed.

III

This ordinance shall be published in the News Democrat of Russellville, Kentucky, and shall become effective immediately upon passage and publication as required by law.

Dated this 22nd day of November, 1983.

MAYOR

ATTEST: CITY CLÉRK

I hereby certify that the above Ordinance is a copy of the original passed on the 22nd day of November, 1983.